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01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) high Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 24.43 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 24.03 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 24.36 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 22.68 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 22.55 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 22.59 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 20.32 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 20.39 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 19.96 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 18.19 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 18.46 37 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 18.11 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 24.33 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 23.75 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 23.61 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 22.70 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 22.97 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 22.94 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 20.95 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 20.53 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 20.82 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 18.33 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 17.97 37 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 18.07 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 29.31 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 29.39 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 29.37 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 26.74 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 26.89 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 26.93 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 25.21 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 25.41 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 25.43 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 23.26 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 23.40 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 23.47 37 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 32.79 37 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 32.68 37 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 32.77 37 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 30.71 37 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 30.55 37 PASS 
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GPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 30.69 37 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 29.01 37 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 28.79 37 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 28.94 37 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 27.11 37 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 26.88 37 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 27.02 37 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 29.42 37 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 29.54 37 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 29.48 37 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 32.66 37 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 32.59 37 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 32.68 37 PASS 

 

 

15 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 7.89 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 7.91 13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 7.80 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 11.04 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 11.07 13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 11.05 13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

16 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 253.805 315.357 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 249.530 298.545 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 242.839 315.212 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 228.720 288.005 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 251.333 302.628 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 246.211 304.398 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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17 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.99 -39.04 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.01 -36.64 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 823.99 -37.18 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 849.00 -37.96 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 



  Report No.: S25050603906005 

10 / 41 
 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 

 

18 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 25638.40 -20.43 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 25193.04 -20.28 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 25997.07 -20.53 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 25694.65 -21.97 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 24953.49 -22.05 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 24917.76 -21.59 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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09 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 3.07 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 3.03 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 3.07 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 2.66 13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 2.70 13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=661 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

10 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 239.231 300.658 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 244.369 309.144 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 243.726 305.825 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 242.333 311.364 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 241.922 318.741 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 244.700 318.573 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 



  Report No.: S25050603906005 

22 / 41 
 

 

11 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.98 -31.13 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.01 -32.10 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 824.00 -28.99 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -28.05 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 

 

12 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 25263.19 -20.74 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 25189.07 -20.07 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 25680.09 -20.83 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 25625.17 -22.24 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 25598.03 -22.13 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 24976.65 -21.77 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 2.90 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 2.90 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 2.95 13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 2.61 13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

04 Occupied bandwidth 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 242.848 318.097 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 240.167 295.102 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 240.272 307.460 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 238.817 313.043 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 241.196 318.356 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 238.876 310.566 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 1850.00 -28.92 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 1910.02 -30.42 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 824.00 -26.94 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 849.02 -28.07 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=251 

 

06 Out-of-band emissions 
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Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 24809.23 -20.69 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 24868.12 -20.72 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 25159.96 -21.09 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 25583.48 -22.23 -13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 25684.72 -21.60 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 25537.15 -22.06 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM850 Channel=128 
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GSM850 Channel=189 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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